

No. 20-366

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHAEL L. ROSIN IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

PETER K. STRIS  
MICHAEL N. DONOFRIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIDGET C. ASAY  
ELIZABETH R. BRANNEN  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3850  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6800  
michael.donofrio@strismaher.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress Intended The Apportionment Basis To Include All Persons In Each State, Including Undocumented Persons. ....	4
A. The Historical Context: Congress Began to Grapple with Post-Abolition Apportionment.....	5
B. The Thirty-Ninth Congress Considered—And Rejected—Language That Would Have Limited The Basis of Apportionment To Voters or Citizens.....	9
1. Competing Approaches Emerged Early In The Thirty-Ninth Congress.....	9
2. The Joint Committee On Reconstruction Proposed A Penalty-Based Approach.....	12
3. The House Approved The Joint Committee’s Penalty-Based Approach. ....	15
4. The Senate Rejected The Committee Proposal, But Laid The Groundwork For Resolution. ....	19

5. The Joint Committee Embraced The  
Grimes/Broomall Approach,  
Leading To Ratification By  
Congress.....21

II. The Deliberations Of The Thirty-Ninth  
Congress Confirm That The President  
Cannot Unilaterally Exclude Illegal Aliens  
From The Apportionment Basis.....24

CONCLUSION .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	29
<i>Useche v. Trump</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02225-PX-PAH-ELH, slip op. (D. Md. Nov. 6, 2020) (per curiam).....	29
<b>Federal Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment XIII, 13 Stat. 774- 775 (1865).....	5
U.S. Const. Article I, § 2, cl. 3.....	3, 6, 8
<b>State Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ala. Const. of 1865, Article VIII, § 1, 2.....	5
Ark. Const. of 1864, Article IV, § 2.....	5
N.C. Const. of 1835, amend. I, § 2, 5 .....	6
Fla. Const. of 1865, Article VI, § 1, 2.....	5
Ga. Const. of 1865, Article V, § 1.....	5
Ind. Const. of 1851, Article II, § 2, 2.....	16
Kan. Const. of 1859, Article 5, § 1, cl. 2.....	16

La. Const. of 1864, Article III, § 14, 3.....	5
Mich. Const. of 1850, Article VII, § 1, 4 .....	16
Miss. Const. of 1832, Article III, § 1, 4 .....	6
Mo. Const. of 1865, Article II, § 18 .....	16
Or. Const. of 1857, Article II, § 2, 5 .....	16
S.C. Const. of 1865, Article IV, § 6, 6 .....	5
Tenn. Const. of 1834, Article IV, § 1, 6.....	6
Tex. Const. of 1845, Article III, § 1.....	6
Va. Const. of 1864, Article III, § 1, 7 .....	6, 16

**Legislative Materials**

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1864-1865).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865-1867).....	<i>passim</i>
The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction 39th Congress, 1865-1867 (Benjamin B. Kendrick ed., Columbia University Press 1914) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Published Authorities**

Preliminary Report of the Eighth Census 134–135 (Government Printing Office 1862) .....	6
---	---

Thomas A. Berry, *The New Federal  
Analogy: Evenwel v. Abbott and the  
History of Congressional Apportionment*,  
10 New York University Journal of Law  
& Liberty 208 (2016) ..... 31
